FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Family Court Division

Administrative Order No. 19 of 2022

ORDER

AND NOW, this 28th day of September 2022, consistent with the terms of the

Pennsylvania Supreme Court's Order No. 553 Judicial Administration Docket, it is ORDERED

and DECREED that:

Pursuant to Administrative Order No. 21 of 2021, all Family Court units were opened to

the public and all court proceedings, with the exception of child/spousal support conferences,

which would continue to be conducted in-person. Said provision providing that child/spousal

support conferences shall proceed only by Advanced Communication Technology is hereby

VACATED.

Effective immediately, all child/spousal support conferences shall be scheduled for in-

person appearances. Events already scheduled to be conducted virtually, as indicated on the

Notice to Appear associated with a particular conference, shall not be affected by this Order and

shall remain virtual conferences.

All other terms and conditions of Administrative Order No. 21 of 2021 shall remain in

effect, pending further Order of Court.

/s/ Margaret T. Murphy

Margaret Theresa Murphy Administrative Judge

Family Court Division